Resolution No. ’3 ‘.?e___

RESOLUTION OF
THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF
THE FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION

WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian REorganization Act of 18 June 1934 and authority under said
Act, and

WHEREAS, Resolution #80-81 set a temporary water rate for the Mandaree community, and

WHEREAS, The responsibility for providing water meters for Mutual Self-help homes is unclear to the Fort
Berthold Utilities Commission and the owners of the homes, and

WHEREAS, The'majority of houses and public buildings have water meters installed, and

NOW THEREFORE BE 1T RESOLVED that the following water rate system shall apply to all buildings, homes, and
: structures that utilize the Mandaree water system:

1] Houses, structures, that do not have a water meter shall pay the current rate
or any change as prescribed by the Utilities Commission.

2] A1l structures having water meters shall pay a monthly water bill according
to the following formula.

THE STRUCTURES TOTAL MONTHLY WATER USAGE WILL BE DIVIDED BY THE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF WATER PUMPED TO- A COMMUNITY, THIS AMOUNT THEN
WILL BE MULTIPLIED AGAINST THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF ESTIMATED
OPERATING EXPENSES.

3] Those structures having water meters but who do not comply by not allowing
" their water meters to be read will be charged the same rate as those
structures that do not have water meters.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution #B80-81 and #80-170 are hereby rescinded.

CERTIFICATION
I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort
Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of 11 members of whom 7
constitutes a quorum, were present at a Special Meeting, thereof duly called, noticed, convened
and held on the 2 day of 1982; that the foregoing resolution was
duly adopted at such meeting by the affirmative vote of ig members, o membérs opposed,
o members abstained, l members not voting, and that the said resolution has not been rescinded

or amended in any way.

CHAIRMAN  { Nodmeiias=tivee (VOTING)

Dated thia { day of M 1982,

o o /L, /7[‘.&/
Py Ey
’ Jd/\ %ﬁ/ / / . SECRETARY, TRIBAL BUSINESS COUNCIL
“e CHAI?/%(N TRIBAL BUSINE“) S CouNCTL




WUEREAS,

WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,

THEREFORE

Resolution Ho. 80-81

RESOLUTIOH OF THE GUVERMING BODY OF
THE THREE AFFILIAYED TRIBES OF THE
FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION

This Hation having accepted the Indian RnOPSanlgatlon Act df June 18,
1934, and authority under said Act; and .

The Constitution and By-laws of the Three Affiliated Tribes authorizes
and cmpowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities for
the welfare and benefit of the Tribe and tribal members; and

In order to assurc a coustant, safe and sanitary water supply eash entity
using water from the ilindarce Water Systom will have to contribute
towards the Oppxdtlud_ﬁﬂa“ﬁﬁfifgﬁEﬁEé costs, and

Bt IT RESOLVED that on July 1, 1950 the Three Affiliated Tribes Utilities
Program shall assume the fqllow1nb responsibilities: .

~{1). Yater fee collection.
(2) Operation and maintenance of Mandaree Water System.
+ (3} Provide the Mandaree Community a constant, safe and
sauitary water supply frou Lake Sakakawea.

BE IT FURIHCR KESOLVED that by September 30, 19806 all housing units and other

facilities utilizing water from the Mandaree Water System shall have
water meters,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that beginning July 1, 1930 the folldwing water rate system

Daily consuuption per person

shall apply to all housing units and other fac1lltles utilizing water
from the Mandaree VWater System.

WATER RATE SYSTEM

Based. on

65 gallons/day
4.5 persons

inou

Average flousing Unit

6% x 4.5 = 292.5 or 290
290 gallons/day = 1 equivalent. unit
School
Enrollment 200
Staff _50
250 Students and Staff
School usage, = 20 gallons per person per day.
20 x 250 = 5,000
5,000 pallons per day _17.25%
T390 (cquivalent unit) T equivalent unlts

Institutiony

50 ~ 7Y pallous per person per day

Jail - 3] stul't
6 inmates (estimated daily average)
e



Aution No. 8011

"l’ Page 2
. 11.2—5 - Ny . T . 1 g
250 * 3.8 or 4 cquivalent units
Clinic = :_"‘.’_’__glug/_{l}_rzt units
Using 1 cquivalent unit (E. U.) = $12.00
Or monthly rate of $1..00 per home
Mame E. U, x :_-_]" 00 , Month)v\fhtc
5chiool ) l/ _ T$207.00
Clinic ' : . 2 : 24.00
Jail - 4 48.00
Tribul Court 1 12.00
Senior Meals 1 12.00
Post Office 1 12.00
Comenunivy Hall 3 36.00
BIA Rouds 2 24.00
Congregational Church 1.5 18.00
BIA Facility Hanagement 1 12.00
BIA Housing Units 22 264.00
Housing Authority
Low Rent 37 = $’|111{.00
Elderly : 12 = 144,00
' Mutual 3elf Help 11 = -132.00
Private llousing 3 = $ 36.00
Mercy Walker )
.. Eloise Johnson
*+ - Fred Lone Fight
Estimated Income ° Total $1425.00/month
~ or
$ll¢25 x 12 months = $17,100/year income

"BE IT FURTHER KESOLVED that when all units have water meters a different rate
system shall be developed and shall be subject to Tribal Business

Council approval. .
CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three |

Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the

Tribal Business Council is cowposed of 11 members of whom 7 constitutes a quorun
it were present at a Special Meeting, theceol duly called, noticed, conve ened

and i"held on the 29 day of _ Hay , 1880; that the foregoing
“OluLlOn was duly adopted at such mecting by the alfirmative vote of 8
mcmb; 0 wmembers opposed, 0 _ members abstained, o menbers not

voting and that said regolution has not been rescinded ov amended in any way.

.Chaix‘m:m {(voting) (nOL voring).

Dated this _ 29 day of Hay , 1680,




. Reczolution Ko. g w:{?@

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF -
THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE
FORT BERTHOLD hesknvaTIUux

WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18,
1934, and authority under said Act; and

WHEREAS, The Constitution and By-Laws of the Three Affiliated Tribes authorizes
and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities for
the welfare and benefit of the Tribe and tribal members; and

WHEREAS, In order to -assure a constant safe and sanitary water supply each
entity using water from the Four Bears Water System will have to
contribute towards the operation and maintenance costs; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that ali housing units and other facilities
utilizing water from the Four Bears Water System will be requlred to
have water meters by August 1, 1980.

BE IT FURTH;R RESOLVED that the following rates shall apply:

. o HOUSING UNITS

$10.00 first 2,000 gallons
$ 1.50 per 1,000 after first 2,000 gallons

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three .

Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the

Tribal Business Council is composed of 11 members of whom 7 constitutes a quorum,
were present at a Special Meeting, thereof duly called, noticed, convened

.and held on the ¢, day of 5 froratidrr , 1930; that treo foregoxng
* pesolution was duly adopted at sucK meeting by the afflrmatlve vote oi' /@
members, @ membyors opposed, ¢  members abstained, _ ¢ _ members not

voting, and tnat the sald resolutlon has not been rescinded or amended in anyuay.

Chairman \VOFng)_(R@%~¥@@fﬁg).

Dated this _ // _ day of. @gm » 1980.

ATTEST:

SLLR&IARY, 1RIFQL BUQI“"”° COUIICIL

N

CHATRMAN, TRIBAL BUSINESS wm\u;L.






